The next few years will see further changes in the international subsidiaries within the European Economic
Area as part of the progress toward the target structure.

Restated Prior-Year Figures

L E A S I N G  B U S I N E S S  I N  T H E  U N I T E D  K I N G D O M  A N D  I R I S H  M A R K E T S

To standardize the presentation in the consolidated financial statements, some of the receivables reported as
retail financing in the United Kingdom and Irish markets are now reported as receivables from leasing transac-
tions and prior-year figures have therefore been restated accordingly.

In this regard, in the UK market, the portfolio-based valuation allowances relating to the risk of early termi-
nation previously included in the net carrying amount of loans/receivables from retail financing have been
separately recognized as derivative financial instruments on the liabilities side.

The prior-year income statement has been restated as follows as a result of the changes arising from the leasing
business in the United Kingdom and Irish markets.

€ million

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2016

before restated
figures

Restated leasing
business

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2016

after restated
leasing business

Interest income from lending transactions 3,848 – 685 3,162

income from leasing transactions 14,507 685 15,192

Net income from leasing transactions before provision for credit risks 1,260 685 1,946

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions before provision for
credit risks 3,824 – 3,824

Provision for credit risks from lending and leasing business – 672 – 11 – 682

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions after provision for
credit risks  3,152 – 11 3,142

Net gain/loss on the measurement of derivative financial instruments and hedged
items – 85 11 – 75

Profit before tax 1,650 – 1,650

Income tax expense – 509 – – 509

Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 1,141 – 1,141

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax – – –

Profit after tax 1,141 – 1,141

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG 1,141 – 1,141

Consolidated Financial Statements 47Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2017

The balance sheet as of January 1, 2016 has been restated as follows as a result of the changes arising from the
leasing business in the United Kingdom and Irish markets.

€ million

Jan. 1, 2016
before restated

figures
Restated Leasing

Business
Jan. 1, 2016

restated

Assets

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

retail financing 50,665 – 11,880 38,786

leasing business 19,704 12,011 31,715

Total loans to and receivables from customers 92,771 132 92,902

Total 121,251 132 121,383

€ million

Jan. 1, 2016
before restated

figures
Restated Leasing

Business
Jan. 1, 2016

restated

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 249 132 381

Total 121,251 132 121,383

The balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 has been restated as follows as a result of the changes arising from
the leasing business in the United Kingdom and Irish markets.

€ million
Dec. 31, 2016

before restate figures
Restated Leasing

Business
Dec. 31, 2016

restated

Assets

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

retail financing 53,973 – 12,247 41,726

leasing business 21,997 12,347 34,344

Total loans to and receivables from customers 100,564 100 100,664

Total 130,148 100 130,248

€ million
Dec. 31, 2016

before restate figures
Restated Leasing

Business
Dec. 31, 2016

restated

Equity and liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 413 100 513

Total 130,148 100 130,248

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  48 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2017

D I S C O N T I N U E D  O P E R A T I O N S :  E U R O P E A N  L E N D I N G  A N D  D E P O S I T S  B U S I N E S S

As a result of the reorganization of the legal entities on September 1, 2017, the profit or loss for the derecog-
nized companies in connection with the discontinued European lending and deposits business for the period
January 1 to August 31, 2017, together with the corresponding prior-year figures, had to be reclassified to prof-
it/loss from discontinued operations in the IFRS income statement. The reclassification has resulted in differ-
ences between the income statement disclosures, which relate only to the discontinued operations, and the
balance sheet disclosures, which include both discontinued and continuing operations. Please refer to the
details in note (2) for further disclosures relating to the derecognized companies.

The figures in the prior-year income statement have been restated as follows with regard to the discontinued
operations.

€ million

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2016

after restated
leasing business

Discontinued
operations

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31.
2016

restated

Interest income from lending transactions 3,162 – 1,258 1,904

Income from leasing transactions 15,192 – 5,714 9,478

Expenses from leasing transactions – 13,246 4,584 – 8,663

Net income from leasing transactions before provision for credit risks 1,946 – 1,130 815

Interest expense – 1,363 306 – 1,057

Income from insurance transactions 197 – 197

Expenses from insurance transactions – 118 – 1 – 119

Net income from insurance business 79 – 1 78

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions before provision for
credit risks 3,824 – 2,083 1,741

Provision for credit risks from lending and leasing business – 682 123 – 560

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions after provision for
credit risks  3,142 – 1,960 1,181

Fee and commission income 594 – 316 278

Fee and commission expenses – 581 424 – 157

Net fee and commission income 13 108 121

Net gain/loss on the measurement of derivative financial instruments and hedged
items – 75 26 – 48

Share of profits and losses of equity-accounted joint ventures 77 – 3 74

Net gain/loss on marketable securities and miscellaneous financial assets 20 – 22 – 2

General and administrative expenses – 2,040 400 – 1,640

Other operating income 1,026 166 1,192

Other operating expenses – 514 250 – 264

Net other operating income/expenses 512 416 928

Profit/loss before tax 1,650 – 1,035 615

Income tax expense – 509 266 – 242

Profit/loss from continuing operations, net of tax 1,141 – 768 373

Profit/loss from discontinued operations, net of tax – 768 768

Profit after tax 1,141 – 1,141

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG 1,141 – 1,141

Consolidated Financial Statements 49Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2017

Effects of New and Revised IFRSs

VW FS AG has applied all financial reporting standards adopted by the EU and subject to mandatory application
from fiscal year 2017.

Under IAS 7 (Statement of Cash Flows), additional disclosures have been required since January 1, 2017 in
relation to cash and non-cash changes in financial liabilities arising from the financing activities reported in
the cash flow statement.

Amendments to IAS 12 (Income Taxes) applicable since January 1, 2017 have clarified the recognition of de-